more than thirty-six years that the regime lasted (why it lasted so many years is an-
other question, in relation to the international context of the Cold War), the balance
sheet leaves no room for doubt:

a) During the Civil War (on both sides): recent demographic studies estimate that
the conflict caused some five hundred and forty thousand deaths (540,000).

b) It should be noted that there were approximately 700,000 exiles (700,000), the
great exodus. Mainly to France after the occupation of the city of Barcelona on
25 January 1939 (which divided the Republican Zone in two), a territory in which
emigration was massive, settling around 60% of the refugees (defeated soldiers, pol-